Brenda DeShields-Circuit Clerk Benton County, AR Book/Ps: 2011/58536 Term/Cashier: CASH4/Mistie Hance 12/20/2011 1:05PM Tran: 175030 Total Fees: \$15.00

Book 2011 Page 58536 Recorded in the Above DEED Book & Page 12/20/2011

ORDINANCE 90

APPROVING THE BENTON COUNTY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION PLAN

WHEREAS, pursuant A.C.A. 27-66-308, transportation requirements of A.C.A. 14-56-401 et. seq. (Arkansas' municipal planning statutes) may be satisfied by acceptance of the functional classification plan approved for Benton County under the Arkansas Highway, Road, and Street Classification Law; and

WHEREAS, after due notice as required by law, the Avoca Planning Commission has heard all persons desiring to be heard regarding the adoption of the Benton County Functional Classification Plan; and

WHEREAS, after consideration of comments and views expressed by all interested persons, said Commission has approved the functional classification plan in satisfaction of municipal master street plan requirements, and has certified the plan for acceptance consideration by the Town Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF AVOCA, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the Benton County Functional Classification Plan, developed and in existence pursuant to the Arkansas Highway, Road, and Street Classification Law, is hereby accepted by the Town of Avoca, and shall satisfy the transportation requirements applicable to the Town under A.C.A. 14-56-401 et. seq. (Arkansas' municipal planning statutes).

SECTION 2. That Recorder-Treasurer shall file a duly certified copy of this Ordinance with the Benton County Circuit Clerk, and with the Benton County Planning Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15 DAY OF December, 2011

Mayor Thomas O'Dell

Benton Counts: AR

I certifs this instrument was filed on 12/20/2011 1:05PM

12/20/2011 1:05PM and recorded in DEED Book

2011 at pages 58536

Brenda DeShields-Circuit Clerk